

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

ANTONIO SOLIS et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Case No. 1:20-cv-02348
)	
v.)	Hon. Judge Martha M. Pacold
)	Magistrate Judge Sunil R. Harjani
HILCO REDEVELOPMENT LLC et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL

Jon Loevy
Scott Rauscher
Steve Art
Renee Spence
LOEVY & LOEVY
311 N. Aberdeen
3rd Floor
Chicago, IL 60607

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	2
II.	BACKGROUND	3
III.	TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT & CLASS ADMINISTRATION PLAN	5
	A. Class Definition	5
	B. Monetary Relief	6
	C. Notice Plan and Settlement Fund Payments	7
	1. The Proposed Claims Administrator	8
	2. The Notice Plan	9
	a. Direct Notice.....	9
	b. Publication Notice.....	9
	c. Additional Notice.....	10
	3. The Claims Administration Plan. Incentive Awards and Attorneys’ Fees	10
	D. Incentive Awards and Attorneys’ Fees	12
	E. Release of Liability	12
IV.	THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT WARRANTS PRELIMINARY APPROVAL	12
	A. The Strength of the Plaintiffs’ Case Compared to the Amount of the Settlement Offer Favors Preliminary Approval	13
	B. The Potential Length, Complexity, and Expense of Further Litigation Favor Preliminary Approval	15
	C. The Opinion of Competent Counsel Supports Preliminary Approval	16
	D. The Stage of the Proceedings and the Amount of Discovery Completed Support Preliminary Approval	17
V.	THE PROPOSED METHOD OF NOTICE SHOULD BE APPROVED	18
	CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. v. ACE INA Holdings, Inc., No. 07 CV 2898, 2012 WL 651727 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 28, 2012)14

Armstrong v. Board. of Sch. Directors of City of Milwaukee, 616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980)..... *passim*

Birchmeier v. Caribbean Cruise Line, Inc., 302 F.R.D. 240 (N.D.Ill.2014)16

Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin, 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....18

Eubank v. Pella Corp., 753 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2014)13,14

Felzen v. Andreas, 134 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 1998).....12

Freeman v. Grain Processing Corp, 895 N.W.2d 105 (Iowa 2017) 15

In re AT&T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Litig., 270 F.R.D. 330 (N.D. Ill. 2010)13

In re AT&T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Tax Litig., 789 F. Supp. 2d 935 (N.D. Ill. 2011)..... 14

In re Northfield Labs., Inc. Sec. Litig., No. 06-cv-1493, 2012 WL 366852 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 31, 2012)12,18

In re Southwest Airlines Voucher Litig., No. 11-cv-8176, 2013 WL 4510197 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 26, 2013)14

In re: Sears, Roebuck & Co. Front-loading Washer Prod. Liab. Litig., No. 06 C 7023, 2016 WL 772785 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 29, 2016).....18

Isby v. Bayh, 75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996)..... *passim*

Kessler v. Am. Resorts Int’l, No. 05-cv-5944, 2007 WL 4105204 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 14, 2007)13

Rogers v. BNSF, 19 C 3083, 2022 WL 787955 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 15, 2022)16

Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank, 805 F. Supp. 2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....15

Sutton v. Hoffman-La Roche Inc., 2020 WL 2745404 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. May 27, 2020)15

Synfuel Techs., Inc. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc., 463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006)..... *passim*

Young v. County of Cook, No. 06 C 552, 2007 WL 1238920 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 25, 2007)17

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)(i)–(vii).....18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1).....18
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(2).....12

ACTS

Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, 28 U.S.C. § 1715(b) (“CAFA”).....18
